

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW S. CLYDE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM J. WALKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
EARL N. "TREY" MAYFIELD, III
Counsel of Record
JURIS DAY, PLLC
10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 200
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 268-5600
tmayfield@jurisday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

326580



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING & RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. CONTRARY TO THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S OPINION, THIS COURT HAS CLEARLY HELD THAT THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE DOES NOT CREATE A JURISDICTIONAL BAR TO JUDICIAL CONSIDERATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES OF INTERNAL CONGRESSIONAL ACTS	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding is against this Court’s Precedents and Makes Many Previously Justiciable Clauses of the Constitution Unjusticiable.	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s “Jurisdictional Bar” Theory Would Prevent Judicial Review of Significant Constitutional Questions	16
C. No Case from this Court Describes the Speech or Debate Clause as a “Jurisdictional Bar,” Although the D.C. Circuit Has Misinterpreted it for Seventeen Years	17
D. The Speech or Debate Clause Creates a Potential Immunity, Not a Bar to Justiciability, for Congressional Actions	22
II. ADMINISTERING PAYROLL & SECURITY SCREENING ARE NOT CORE LEGISLATIVE ACTS COVERED BY THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. A STRAIGHT-FORWARD TEXTUAL INTERPRETATION OF THE TWENTY-SEVENTH AMENDMENT SHOWS THAT THE FINES “VARIED” MEMBERS’ ACTUAL COMPENSATION, AND THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE MEANING OF THAT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	28
A. A Primary Purpose of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment is to Prevent Congressional Salaries From Being Decreased, a Practice the Founders Expressly Recognized Could Be Used to Threaten the Integrity and Independence of Members and Dissuade Individuals of Modest Means from Serving in Congress	28
B. House Resolution 73 Varies Compensation in Violation of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 20, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED AUGUST 1, 2022	8a
APPENDIX C — RELEVANT STATUTES	23a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	34
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808)	22
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	18, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	15, 17, 18
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	13, 14, 15
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17, 19
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howard v. Chief Administrative Officer of the U.S. House of Representatives, 720 F.3d 929 (2013)</i>	19
<i>Hutchison v. Proxmire, 443 U.S. 111 (1979)</i>	15, 22
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 563 F.2d 577 (1977)</i>	26, 27
<i>In re Sealed Case, 80 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023)</i>	22
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	17
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1881)</i>	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Massie v. Pelosi, 72 F.4th 319 (2023)</i>	21, 24
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi, 5 F.4th 34 (2021)</i>	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)</i>	16, 18
<i>Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)</i>	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dept. of Env. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	3, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	15, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24, 25, 27
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., Amend. XXVII	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 21, 22, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34
U.S. Const., Art. 1	3, 10
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 1	12, 20
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 1	1, 9, 10, 13, 30
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, cl. 1	16
U.S. Const., Art. III	17, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
H.R. 73	5, 6, 9, 32, 33
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(a)(1).	6
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(a)(2).	6
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(a)(3).	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(b).....	6
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(c)(1).....	6, 8, 33
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(c)(2).....	6
H.R. 73 117th Congress, 1st Sess. § 1(d).....	33
H.R. 1629	8
1 Edward Porritt with Annie G. Porritt, <i>The Unreformed House of Commons: Parliamentary Representation Before 1832</i> (1909)	29
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	30, 31
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist Paper No. 79</i> (May 28, 1788).....	32
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (enlarged ed. 1992).....	29
Debates in the House of Representatives (Aug. 14, 1789), in <i>The Congressional Register</i> , Aug. 14, 1789.....	32
Edmund Cody Burnett, <i>The Continental Congress 420</i> (1941).....	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Elizabeth Rybicki, CRS Report No. 98-988, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the House of Representatives</i> 7-8 (March 20, 2023)	9
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Beginnings of National Politics: An Interpretive History of the Continental Congress</i> 235–38 (1979)	30
Jack P. Greene, <i>The Quest for Power</i> (1963)	30
Richard B. Bernstein, <i>The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment</i> , 61 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 497 (Dec. 1992)	28-29, 30
Richard B. Morris, <i>The Forging of the Union, 1781-1789</i> (1987)	30
<i>The Eighteenth-Century Constitution: 1688-1815</i> (E. Neville Williams ed., 1960)	29
